ULTRA LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT CMOS LDO                                  AP2138/2139
                 Data Sheet
1
Jul. 2012  Rev. 2. 3 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
Figure 1. Package Types of AP2138/2139
SOT-23-3
General Description
The AP2138/2139 series are CMOS-based positive

AP2138
AP2139
A: SOT-23-3
B: SOT-89 (R)
A(B)[C]
C: SOT-89 (RA)
ULTRA LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT CMOS LDO                                  AP2138/2139
                 Data Sheet
4
Jul. 2012  Rev. 2. 3 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
Package Temperature
Range Condition Part Number Marking ID Packing
Type
SOT-23-3 -40 to 85oC
AP2138N-1.2TRG1 GA3 Tape & Reel
1.4V AP2138N-1.4TRG1 GG1 Tape & Reel
1.5V AP2138N-1.5TRG1 GG2 Tape & Reel
1.8V AP2138N-1.8TRG1 GG4 Tape & Reel
2.5V AP2138N-2.5TRG1 GG5 Tape & Reel
2.8V AP2138N-2.8TRG1 GG6 Tape & Reel
3.0V AP2138N-3.0TRG1 GG3 Tape & Reel
3.3V AP2138N-3.3TRG1 GG7 Tape & Reel
3.6V AP2138N-3.6TRG1 GG8 Tape & Reel
4.0V AP2138N-4.0TRG1 GE9 Tape & Reel
SOT-89 -40 to 85oC
1.2V(R) AP2138R-1.2TRG1 G42C Tape & Reel
1.4V (R) AP2138R-1.4TRG1 G42D Tape & Reel
1.5V (R) AP2138R-1.5TRG1 G42E Tape & Reel
1.8V (R) AP2138R-1.8TRG1 G42F Tape & Reel
2.5V (R) AP2138R-2.5TRG1 G42G Tape & Reel
2.8V (R) AP2138R-2.8TRG1 G42H Tape & Reel
3.0V (R) AP2138R-3.0TRG1 G42J Tape & Reel
3.3V (R) AP2138R-3.3TRG1 G42K Tape & Reel
Circuit Type
Package
N: SOT-23-3
G1: Green
  AP213X                 -
TR: Tape and Reel
Ordering Information
 1.2V
1.4:   Fixed Output 1.4V
1.5:   Fixed Output 1.5V
2.8:   Fixed Output 2.8V
8: AP2138
9: AP2139
K: SOT-23-5
A: Active High
     with Built-in Resistor
Blank: No Enable Function
3.0:   Fixed Output 3.0V
3.3:   Fixed Output 3.3V
1.8:   Fixed Output 1.8V
2.5:   Fixed Output 2.5V
1.2:   Fixed Output 1.2V
R/RA: SOT-89
3.6:   Fixed Output 3.6V
4.0:   Fixed Output 4.0V
5
Jul. 2012  Rev. 2. 3 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                 Data Sheet
ULTRA LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT CMOS LDO                                  AP2138/2139
Ordering Information (Continued)
Package Temperature Range Condition Part Number Marking ID Packing
Type
SOT-89 -40 to 85oC
1.2V (RA) AP2138RA-1.2TRG1 G13L Tape & Reel
1.4V (RA) AP2138RA-1.4TRG1 G13M Tape & Reel
1.5V (RA) AP2138RA-1.5TRG1 G13N Tape & Reel
1.8V (RA) AP2138RA-1.8TRG1 G13O Tape & Reel
2.5V (RA) AP2138RA-2.5TRG1 G13P Tape & Reel
2.8V (RA) AP2138RA-2.8TRG1 G33J Tape & Reel
3.0V (RA) AP2138RA-3.0TRG1 G37J Tape & Reel
3.3V (RA) AP2138RA-3.3TRG1 G41J Tape & Reel
SOT-23-5 -40 to 85oC
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-1.2TRG1 G7R Tape & Reel
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-1.4TRG1 G6L Tape & Reel
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-1.5TRG1 G6M Tape & Reel
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-1.8TRG1 G6N Tape & Reel
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-2.5TRG1 G6P Tape & Reel
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-2.8TRG1 G6Q Tape & Reel
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-3.0TRG1 G6J Tape & Reel
Active High with Built-in Resistor AP2139AK-3.3TRG1 G6R Tape & Reel
BCD Semiconductor's products, as designated with "G1" suffix in the part number, are RoHS compliant and Green.
ULTRA LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT CMOS LDO                                  AP2138/2139
                 Data Sheet
6
Jul. 2012  Rev. 2. 3 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage VIN 7.0 V
Enable Input Voltage (AP2139) VCE -0.3 to VIN+0.3 V
Lead Temperature  TLEAD 260 oC
Junction Temperature TJ 150 oC
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to 150 oC
ESD (Machine Model) ESD 350 V
ESD (Human Body Model) ESD 2000 V
Thermal Resistance (Note 2) θJA
SOT-23-3 250
 oC/WSOT-23-5 250
SOT-89 165
Note 1: Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device.
These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated